
51 
CH. 24) LAWS OF THE FIFTY-SEVENTH GENERAL ASSEMBLY 

1 SEC. 3. Receipt of said sums by said persons respectively shall be 
2 in full settlement of all claims they may hold against the state of Iowa 
3 and the Iowa state highway commission on account of damages as 
4 above indicated, the claims for which were presented to the joint 
5 claims committee of the Fifty-seventh General Assembly. 

Approved April 29, 1957. 

CHAPTER 23 

DRAINAGE ASSESSMENT CLAIMS 
S. F. 481 

AN ACT to make appropriations to certain counties in settlement of drainage assess­
ment claims against the state of Iowa, and to authorize and direct payment for 
same. 

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa: 

1 SECTION 1. The state conservation commission is hereby directed 
2 to pay from funds accruing to the conservation commission to the 
3 following named counties the amount set opposite their respective 
4 names in full settlement of all claims which they may have against 
5 the state of Iowa for drainage assessments on state-owned lands. 
6 Claim 
7 Claimant Number Amount 
8 Clay County Treasurer 
9 Spencer, Iowa 84 $ 36.47 

10 Muscatine County Treasurer 
11 Muscatine, Iowa 138 4,612.66 
12 Emmet County Treasurer 
13 Estherville, Iowa 147 1,275.18 
14 Des Moines County Treasurer 
15 Burlington, Iowa 161 224.20 
16 Fremont County Treasurer 
17 Sidney, Iowa 187 193.46 

This bill, having remained with the governor three days (Sunday excepted), the 
General Assembly being in sel3sion, has become a law this 29th day of April, 1957. 

MELVIN D. SYNHORS'l', Secretary of State. 

CHAPTER 24 

CLAIMS APPROPRIATIONS 
S. F. 487 

AN ACT to make appropriations to certain named persons in settlement of claims made 
against the state of Iowa. 

Be It Enacted qy the General Assembly of the State of Iowa: 

1 SECTION 1. There is hereby appropriated out of the motor vehicle 
2 reimbursement fund of the state of Iowa the following: 



52 

LAWS OF THE FIFTY-SEVENTH GENERAL ASSEMBLY 

3 Claimant 
4 Rose A. Dow 
5 Sheffield, Iowa 
6 Bert R. Alexander 
7 Liscomb, Iowa 
8 Ray Everett Olson 
9 Mason City, Iowa 

10 Thomas F. Geselschap 
11 Omaha 2, Nebraska 
12 Frank C. Becker 
13 Pine River, Minnesota 
14 Rosetta Conrad 
15 Harlan, Iowa 
16 Albert H. Ward 
17 Englewood, Colorado 
18 Joe P. Manjoine 

Claim Number 

85 

20 

42 

56 

81 

166 

168 

[CH. 25 

Amount 

$ 6.00 

56.25 

56.25 

15.00 

16.50 

20.00 

13.00 

19 Muscatine, Iowa 190 36.00 
21 in full settlement of all claims they may have against the state of Iowa 
22 on account of overcharges and errors in registering automobiles. 

1 
2 
3 
4 

SEC. 2. The state comptroller is hereby authorized to issue his 
warrants to the above named parties in the amounts stated, and the 
state treasurer is hereby directed to pay the same from the designated 
funds or accounts of the state of Iowa. 

1 SEC. 3. The acceptance of said sums by the above named parties 
2 shall be in full settlement of all claims against the state of Iowa grow-
3 ing out of the above described claims. 

Approved April 29, 1957. 

CHAPTER 25 
CLAIMS APPROPRIATIONS 

S. F. 488 

AN ACT to make appropriations to certain named persons in settlement of claims made 
against the state of Iowa. 

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa: 

1 SECTION 1. There is hereby appropriated out of the old age as-
2 sistance fund of the state of Iowa to the following named persons 
3 and/or firms the amounts set opposite their respective names in full 
4 settlement of all claims which they may have against the state of Iowa, 
5 to-wit: 
6 Claimant 
7 
8 
9 

10 
11 
12 
13 

Gill Funeral Service 
Strawberry Point, Iowa 
Woodring Funeral Home 
Council Bluffs, Iowa 
Prugh & Son Fun. Direc. 
Burlington, Iowa 

Claim 
No. 

3 

15 

17 

Nature of Claim­
Burial Expenses 
Mary Ann Hines 

James F. Konnoyer 

Mr. Savage 

Amount 

$150.00 

80.70 

150.00 


